benefits. Without the project, the travel cost is too high for some potential road users. These
potential road users will start traveling when road conditions improve and travel costs decrease,
leading to additional generated traffic, which is considered incremental. While road users in this
category still gain from road use, the magnitude of the gain will be less than the existing road
users of the normal category, who attach a higher value to road use as they make trips despite
the current road conditions. In the analysis, 50% of the cost reduction is taken to be the economic
benefit for generated traffic. Table 5 summarizes the benefit streams for each traffic type.

Table 5: Traffic Type and Associated Benefits

CB = Cao Bang, BK = Bac Kan, HG = Ha Giang, LS = Lang Son, TC = time cost, VOC = vehicle operating costs.
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

12. Table 6 presents the economic internal rates of return (EIRRs) and the sensitivity analysis
of each road subproject. The results indicate that the economic viability is robust against risks.

Table 6: Economic Rates of Return and Sensitivity Analysis Results

Subproject

EIRR (%)

+10%
investment

cost

+10%
maintenance

cost

–10%
traffic

forecast

–10%
VOC and TC

savings

Ha Giang 9.7 8.7 9.6 9.9 9.0
Cao Bang 10.2 9.1 10.1 10.2 9.0
Bac Kan 10.1 9.1 9.9 9.9 8.8
Lang Son 10.2 9.0 10.0 10.2 8.7

EIRR = economic internal rate of return, TC = time cost, VOC = vehicle operating costs.
a A switching value of a variable is an adverse percentage change relative to the variable base value, or a combination
of changes relative to a selection of variable base values, that causes the subproject benchmark net present value to
fall to zero.
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

C. Output 2: Rural Water Supply Improved

13. Feasibility studies for three RSPs were prepared for output 2—RDWS schemes in Bac
Kan, Cao Bang, and Ha Giang provinces. For analytical purposes, the construction of the water

[…]

the reported incidence of disease will be reduced by 75% because of availability of treated water.
The average time households spend on water collection also varies by subproject. The value of
time is estimated at 60% of the daily rural wage, which is D150,000.

19. The various benefit streams were first computed in local currency and in financial values.
To derive the economic values, taxes were deducted, followed by adjustment by the SWF (for
time cost savings) and SCF, and finally converted to dollars, the world price numeraire at the
exchange rate of D22,500 = $1.

20. Table 10 presents the FIRRs and EIRRs based on the aforementioned assumptions. The
FIRRs range from 2.5% to 3.2%, slightly higher than the weighted average cost of capital (2.1%–
2.4%). The subproject EIRRs range from 9.2% to 9.4%. The EIRR estimates are conservative as
some benefits (such as savings in coping costs) were identified but not quantified due to lack of
data.

7

Table 10: Financial Internal Rates of Return, Economic Internal Rates of Return, and
Sensitivity Analysis Results

 FIRR or EIRR (%)

Subproject

+10%
Investment

Cost
+10%

Operating Cost

–10%
Project

Benefits
–10%

New Connections

FIRR

Ha Giang 3.2 2.7 2.9 3.2 3.2

Cao Bang 2.5 2.0 2.0 2.5 2.3

Bac Kan 2.5 2.0 1.9 2.5 2.4

EIRR

Ha Giang 9.4 8.5 9.1 9.1 9.2

Cao Bang 9.2 8.3 8.8 8.8 9.0

Bac Kan 9.3 8.4 8.8 8.9 9.1
EIRR = economic internal rate of return, FIRR = financial rate of return.
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

D. Output 3: ARVC Infrastructure in Lang Son Province Improved

21. Output 3 includes two ARVC RSP: star anise, and safe vegetable cultivation. The star
anise value chain subproject will work with a cooperative and several associated farmer marketing
groups (FMG) whose members own 400 hectares (ha) of star anise in Van Quan district, Lang
Son province. The project will support the cooperative to establish intermediate-scale processing
facilities to support efficient drying and consequent quality improvement.